

REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Published by Authority

Price: K25.00 net Annual Subscription:—K500.00

No. 7567]

Lusaka, Friday, 15th March, 2024

[Vol. LX, No. 32

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 274 of 2024

[1557862

The Energy Regulation Act (No. 12 of 2019)

Notice of Intention to Issue Licences

Members of the General Public are hereby informed that the Energy Regulation Board (ERB) intends to issue Licences to the underlisted Applicants, fourteen (14) days from the date of this notice in accordance with the provisions of the Energy Regulation Act No. 12 of 2019.

Any one objecting to the issuance of any of such Licences whether on personal, environmental or other grounds may do so by filing a written objection within fourteen (14) days of the publication of this notice as stipulated under Section 10 of the Energy Regulation Act as read with the Energy Regulation (General) Regulations 2023 Statutory Instrument No. 41 of 2023. The objector must provide their physical address and contact details. The written objection must be addressed to:

Y. Mukabe, Director General, Energy Regulation Board

P.O. Box 37631 Lusaka

INITIAL APPLICATIONS

No	Applicant	Address And Location		me of Shareholders/ e Traders		ne of Directors/ e Traders	Directors Interest in other Licensed Undertakings	Type of Licence
l.	Tripump and Engineering Limited Zambia.	Plot No. 5032, Heavy Industrial area, Copperbelt Province,	1)	Petrus Hendrik Vermeulen (South African) Lawrence Mapani (Zambian)	1)	Petrus Hendrik Vermeulen (South African) Lawrence Mapani (Zambian)	None	Importation, Blending, Packaging, Distribution and Exportation of Lubricants
2.	Henan Guangjin Investments Limited Province	Stand No. 9723, off Central Street, Chudleigh, Lusaka	1)	Chen Jiazhonga (Chinese) Lu Hongfa (Chinese)	1)	Chen Jiazhonga (Chinese) Lu Hongfa (Chinese)	None	Importation, Blending, Packaging, Distribution and Exportation of Lubricants
3.	Sanrup Investments Limited	Plot 75 Great East Road, Rhodespark, Lusaka Province.	1) 2)	Kuttappan Santhosh (Indian) Allokaran Ramakrishnan Raghy (Indian)	1)	Kuttappan Santhosh (Indian) Allokaran Ramakrishnan Raghy (Indian)		Distribute, Import and Export Petroleum Products

				Zambia Gaz	15th March, 2024			
_	274 Applicant	Address And Location		Name of Shareholders/ Sole Traders		nne of Directors/ le Traders	Directors Interest in other Licensed Undertakings	Type of Licence
4.	Makoli Logistics Park Limited	64 Olympia, Lusaka Province	1)	Chileshe Naomi Mwamba (Zambian) Paul Carl Wagner (South African)	1)	Chileshe Naomi Mwamba (Zambian) Paul Carl Wagner (South African)	None	Distribute, Import and Export Petroleum Products
5.	Advantica Energy and Mining Services Limited	Plot No. 1068, Mweru Crescent, Riverside, Chingola, Copperbelt Province.	1)	Mwenge Melemba (Zambian) Allan O. Banda (Zambian)	1)	Mwenge Melemba (Zambian) Allan O. Banda (Zambian)	None	Distribute, Import and Export Petroleum Products
I	Dated this 13th day	of March, 2024.						
Lus	SAKA					Director Gene	eral - Energy Reg	Y. Mukabe, gulation Board
GAZETTE NOTICE No. 275 of 2024 The Banking and Financial Servi (Section 17)			ices		824/1 GAZETTE NOTICE No. 277 of 2024 The Comp			[1391890

Statement on the Cancellation of the Bureau De Change Licence of Becky's Bureau De Change Limited

Take Notice that on December 27, 2023, The Registrar of Financial Service Providers cancelled the Bureau De Change Licence of Becky's Bureau De Change Limited in accordance with Section 17 of the Banking and Financial Services Act, 2017. The cancellation of the licence follows the decision by the shareholders to voluntarily surrender the licence due to operational and financial challenges.

The cancellation of the licence entails that Becky's Bureau de Change Limited has ceased to operate as a Bureau de Change under the Banking and Financial Services (Bureau de Change) Regulations, 2003 with effect from December 27, 2023. However, the cancellation of the licence does not relieve Becky's Bureau de Change Limited of any obligations it incurred or assumed during the period of validity of the licence.

F. CHIPIMO, Registrar of Financial Service LUSAKA 27th DECEMBER, 2023 Providers

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 276 of 2024

[1159288

The Companies Act (No.10 of 2017)

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that upon the publication of this notice, the Companies named in the schedule below have been struck-off the Register of Companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia.

SCHEDULE

Company No. Company Name Gaz No. Dated 30/06/2023 120120104866 Grofin Zambia 7448 Limited

P.O. Box 32020 LUSAKA 22nd May, 2023

L. MWENYA, Deputy Registrar, for/Registrar. Patents and Companies Registration Agency (No.10 of 2017)

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that at the expiration of a period of three months after the publication of this notice, Portable Power Limited, Company Registration No. 120150129232, incorporated in Zambia on 26th day of January, 2015 and having its place of business at P. O. Box 39155, Lusaka, Lusaka Province, Zambia, will be struck-off the Register of Companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia unless due cause is shown to the contrary.

P.O. Box 32020 LUSAKA 23rd January, 2024

S. ZIMBA, Deputy Registrar, for/Registrar, Patents and Companies Registration Agency

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 278 of 2024

[0900662

The Companies Act (No.10 of 2017)

Notice Under Section 318

Notice is hereby given that at the expiration of a period of three months after the publication of this notice. Ngwiri Properties Limited, Company Registration No. 120100085909, incorporated in Zambia on 23rd day of July, 2010 and having its place of business at P. O. Box 35139, Lusaka, Lusaka Province, Zambia, will be struck-off the Register of Companies pursuant to Section 318 of the Companies Act No. 10 of 2017 of the Laws of Zambia unless due cause is shown to the contrary.

P. O. Box 32020 LUSAKA 5th February, 2024

S. ZIMBA, Deputy Registrar, for/Registrar; Patents and Companies Registration Agency ADVT-491-1557846

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that -

PATEL IMRAN ISMAIL ISE of Plot No. 12734, Off Mwembeshi Road, Chinika Area, Lusaka, Zambia.

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-492-1557845

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that -

BAJIWALA SHANA ASSIF MAHAMED of Emmasdale, Twatotela Road, Plot No. 8192/5A, Lusaka, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-493-155780/2

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that -

CHENNAY JORDAAN of Plot 6569/M, Siansowa, Sinazongwe, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-494-1557805

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that —

STEPHAN KIRK of Mbawemi's Place at 4140 Leopards Hill Road, Lusaka, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-495-15578407

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that -

ALEXANDER CHRISTIAN JORDAAN of Plot 6040/M, Siansowa, Sinanzongwe, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-496-1557786

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that -

PATEL NAZNIN ASIF ISMAIL of 3017, Makishi Road, Fairview, Lusaka, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-497-1557788

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that —

DIAWARA DJENEBA of House No. 45/3/97, Kuomboka, Lusaka, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-498-0901441

The Citizenship of Zambia Act (Act No 33 of 2016)

The Citizenship of Zambia Regulations, 2017

Notice of Intention to Apply for Citizenship by Registration

Notice is hereby given that -

SAVAYA AIYUBBHAI ADAMBHAI of Plot No. 174, Off Vubu Road, Emmasdale, Lusaka, Zambia,

intends to apply to the Board for Citizenship by registration and that any person who knows any reason that citizenship by registration should not be granted should send a written and signed statement of such reason to the Chief Passports and Citizenship Officer, P.O. Box 30104, Lusaka, within twenty-one days from the date of this notice.

ADVT-487-1557495

Notice of Change of name by Deed Poll

By This Deed Poll, I the undersigned Feston Muntanga of Holder of National Registration Card No. 303250/73/1 of Chifwepa Village, Chief Singani, Choma District of Southern Province of the Republic of Zambia, do hereby, for myself, absolutely relinquish then use of my former name of Feston Muntanga in lieu of therefore do assume as from the date hereof the name of Pheston Mwiinde. That during the time I was getting my National Registration Card my uncle who I grew up with used his name as my surname which is Mwiinde, that as my surname is changed also correct my first name which was misspelled instead of Pheston the wrote Feston. And the as the name is corrected also include the place of birth of parents which is Chifwepa Village.

I hereby, declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all dealings whatsoever use, sign, subscribe the name of Pheston Mwiinde, in lieu of my former Feston Muntanga.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me as by such assumed names of Pheston Mwiinde to the intent that my full name shall be Pheston Mwiinde.

In witness whereof I have hereunto signed my assumed names of Pheston Mwiinde and hereby set my hand and seal this day, month and year afore written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Pheston Mwiinde formerly known as Feston Mutanga in the presence of:

R. MWIINDE,

LIVINGSTONE

Father

ADVT-488-0904277

Notice of Change of name by Deed Poll

TAKE NOTICE that by this Deed Poll dated 12th February, 2024 and registered in the High Court for Zambia, I the undersigned Nsokolo Killen Waddy of Senga District of Northern Province of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder National Registration Card No. 275523/33/1, now lately called Nsokolo Killen Waddy.

And in pursuance of such change of names aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever sign and subscribe the said names of Nsokolo Killen Waddy in lieu of the names of Nsokolo Waddy so renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed name of Nsokolo Waddy and have hereunder set hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Nsokolo Waddy formerly known as Nsokolo Killen Waddy in the presence of:

W. KASONGO,

KASAMA

Registrar

ADVT-489-1557457

Notice of Change of name by Deed Poll

By This Deep Poll, dated the 19th December, 2023 and which is intended to be registered in the Miscellaneous Register at the District Registry of the High Court of Zambia at Kitwe, I the undesigned do here declare that and on my own behalf myself wholly renouce to relinquish and abandon my former names of Hendrix Changala Mutale as full name my date of birth being 6th August, 2003, and my National Registration Card No. 658265/67/1 in place thereof do assume as from the above date hereof the full names of Hendrix Mutale so that I may hereinafter be known to be.

For the purpose of evidence of such determination we declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records deeds and writing, in all proceedings, dealing and transactions as well as private and public and upon all occasions whatsoever use the name of Hendrix Mutale.

And I hereby authorise and request all person to designate and use my assumed full names of Hendrix Mutale to the intent that such has always been my full names.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Hendrix Mutale formerly known as Hendrix Changala Mutale in the presence of:

KITWE

COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

ADVT-490-0904378

Notice of Change of name by Deed Poll

TAKE NOTICE that by this Deed Poll dated the 11th June, 2019 and registered in the Principal Registry at the High Court of Zambia, I the undersigned Triumph Ariel Melovani of Plot No. 3083, House No. 14 Chipovu Road, Rhodespark, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of Zambia, a citizen of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration card No. 300658/10/1, now lately called do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce, relinquish and abandon my former names of Chembo Zimba.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds and in writing and in all proceedings, dealings and transactions private as well as public and on all occasions use, sign and subscribe the names of Triumph Ariel Melovani in lieu of Chembo Zimba so renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons at all times from today to designate and address me by such assumed names of Triumph Ariel Melovani and have hereunder set hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Triumph Ariel Melovani formerly known as Chembo Zimba in the presence of:

LUSAKA

L. MULENGA

ADVT-491-0905349

Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

Take Notice that by this Deed Poll dated 11th March, 2024 and registered at the High Court of Zambia, I the undersigned Namwawa Dorcus Chileshe of Kasama District of Northern Province of the Republic of Zambia by birth and holder of National Registration Card Number No. 298927/43/1, now lately called Namwawa Dorcus Chileshe do hereby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce relinquish and abandon former names of Namwawa Dorcus Chileshe.

And in pursuance of such change of names as aforesaid, I do hereby declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and dealings and transactions and upon all occasion whatsoever sign and subscribe the said names of Namwawa Dorcus in lieu of names of Namwawa Dorcus Chileshe so renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed names of Namwawa Dorcus and have hereunder set hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Namwawa Dorcus formerly known as Namwawa Dorcus Chileshe in the presence of:

KASAMA

W. Kasongo, Assistant Registrar